## CHAPTER 70—H. F. No. 254.

An Act to provide for the cutting of brush, weeds and grass, and the erection of snow fences along public highways of this state, to prevent the accumulation of snow on such highways and defining the duties of town boards in relation thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Town board to remove obnoxious weeds from public highways.—Section 1. Whenever any public highway in this state is liable to become wholly or partly obstructed, or travel hindered or delayed thereon by reason of the accumulation of snow thereon caused by the existence alongside thereof of brush, weeds or grass, it shall be the duty of the town board having jurisdiction of such highway to cause said weeds, brush and grass to be cut and removed on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of November of each year.

Board may erect snow fences.—Sec. 2. In case such accumulation of snow is caused or is liable to be caused by the contour of the surface of the ground along or adjacent to said highway, and in case the said accumulation can be prevented or materially lessened by the erection of snow fence or fences along said highway, the town board having jurisdiction of said highway are hereby authorized in their discretion to cause the erection of such snow fence or fences on or before the fifteenth day of November, each year.

Not to interfere with present laws.—Sec. 3. This act shall not be construed to in any way interfere with or repeal or modify any law of this state now in existence regarding the cutting of weeds on or along the highways of this state.

Approved March 29, 1911.

## CHAPTER 71-H. F. No. 324.

An Act to appropriate \$3,000 for metal cabinets, shelving and file boxes for the Supreme Court and the office of the clerk thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$3,000 for metal furniture shelving etc. in supreme court.— Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) to be used under the supervision of the custodian of the capitol and with the approval of the supreme court for the purpose of furnishing and installing metal cabinets, shelving and file boxes for the use of the justices and clerk of the supreme court; and that said appropriation is hereby made available upon the passage and approval of this act.

Approved March 29, 1911.

## CHAPTER 72—H. F. No. 663.

An Act to change the official titles of the Minneapolis Grain Inspection Board and the Duluth Grain Inspection Board to the Boards of Grain Appeals at Minneapolis and Duluth, and relating to jurisdiction thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Official title of grain inspection boards.—Section 1. Official Titles—That the official titles of the two boards now known as "The Minneapolis Grain Inspection Board" at Minneapolis, and "The Duluth Grain Inspection Board" at Duluth, shall be and the same are hereby changed to the board of grain appeals at Minneapolis and the board of grain appeals at Duluth.

To have concurrent jurisdiction.—Sec. 2. Each of said boards of grain appeals shall have concurrent jurisdiction over all grain appeal cases brought before them and the decisions rendered by either board shall be final and conclusive as against

all parties.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 29, 1911.

## CHAPTER 73-S. F. No. 393.

An Act providing a rule for determining the classification and population of cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

State census to govern the classification of cities.—Section 1. That for the purpose of determining the classification of the several cities of this state the population of every such city shall be ascertained and determined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to the laws and authority of the State of